As a result of applying this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of $1663,011
(2022 – $1,362,672) was recognized as a liability in the Statement of Financial Position. These
obligations represent estimated retirement costs for the Board owned buildings and equipment,
including tanks, and restoration costs related to leasehold improvements. The Board has
restated the prior period based on a simplified approach, using the ARO liabilities, ARO assets
and the associated ARO accumulated amortization, amortization expense and accretion
expense (for discounted ARO liabilities) for the period September 1, 2022 to August 31, 2023
as a proxy for September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2022 information. The associated DCC, DCC
revenue, TCA gross book value, TCA accumulated amortization and TCA amortization
expense were not restated. The adoption of PS 3280 ARO was applied to the comparative
period as follows:

As previously

reported
   $

Adjustments
   $

As
restated

$
Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

Tangible capital assets   34,947,278   136,159

35,083,437
Asset retirement obligation liability   -   1,362,672   1,362,672
Accumulated surplus   6,473,731 (1,226,513)   5,247,218

Consolidated Statement of Operations
and Accumulated Surplus
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year   5,814,697 (1,226,513) 4,588,184

Consolidated Statement of Change
in Net Debt
Net debt, beginning of year

27,005,035 1,362,672 28,367,707

3. SHORT-TERM BORROWING

The Board has available a line of credit of $1,500,000 [2022 - $1,500,000] of which $0 [2022 -
$nil] was borrowed at year-end.  Interest on the line of credit is calculated at bank prime [7.2%
at year-end]. The Board has available three demand bridge loans of $3,785,390 [2022 -
$4,157,882], $1,149,811 [2022 - $1,810,500], $1,039,965 [2022 - $nil] of which $592,959 [2022
- $513,306] was borrowed at year-end. Interest on the demand loans is calculated at bank
prime [7.2% at year-end].

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE – GOVERNMENT OF ONTARIO

The Province of Ontario (“Province”) replaced variable capital funding with a one-time debt